



USC President C. L. Max Nikias; First Lady Niki C. Nikias; Gayle Garner Roski, namesake of the USC Roski School of Art and Design; and sculptor Christopher Slatoff. *Photo by Steve Cohn*

Commemorating a USC Founder: Judge Robert Maclay Widney

The legacy of **USC founder Judge Robert Maclay Widney** was celebrated at the unveiling of an 8-foot bronze sculpture newly installed at the entrance of the Judge Widney Alumni House, during ceremonies held on the USC campus on August 29.

The 1,000-lb. art piece was created by renowned California-born artist Christopher Slatoff, and the ceremony was attended by USC trustees, senior leadership, and members of the USC community as the Trojan Marching Band led the crowd in a spirited display of cheering and music. Special honored guests at the event were the living descendants of Judge Widney, who presented USC President C. L. Max Nikias with two family artifacts: a top hat and cape owned and worn by Joseph Widney, Judge Widney's brother and the second president of USC. The pieces have been donated to the university and will be preserved in USC's permanent archive.

Judge Widney, a founding father of the University of Southern California, was a real estate promoter, attorney and prominent judge, and is largely credited with setting into motion the events that led to the founding of USC.

A self-made man who left the farms of Ohio in 1857 (at age 16) to seek his fortune in California, Widney was instrumental in a number of advances in Southern California. He helped bring the Southern Pacific Railroad to Los Angeles, establish the city's first horse-drawn trolley and organize the first chamber of commerce. He also helped form the Los Angeles County Bar Association and incorporate the city's first light and power company. One of the most enduring events of his life occurred in 1871, when Widney intervened as violent anti-Chinese rioting stormed through town, drawing his pistol and plunging into the mob to escort several immigrants to safety. In December of that year, he was appointed a U.S. district judge.

When the University of Southern California was founded, largely through his perseverance, he was elected the first president of its board of directors and was one of the original trustees of the endowment fund.

















1. USC President C. L. Max Nikias described the monument as a "living testimony of Judge Widney's vision in creating a dynamic global university."

2. Amy Ross, president of the USC Alumni Association Board of Governors

3. The bronze figure stands outside Widney Alumni House.

4. President Nikias unveils the Judge Widney statue.

Numerous descendants of Judge Widney attended the ceremony, and appear in photos 5-7.

5. Trina and George Braden

6. *left to right:* Jason Reed and his girlfriend Ashley, with Robert Widney

7. *left to right:* Kathy Widney and Anne Widney

8. John Mork, chair of the USC Board of Trustees, with his son, Kyle

9. Gregory B. Pauly and Bruce Pauly, *right*, present Widney family heirlooms including the hat and cape of Joseph Widney (the second president of USC) prior to the Judge Widney Statue Dedication.

10. President Nikias, Mrs. Nikias, Ms. Ross, and Provost Elizabeth Garrett

Photos 4 and 9 by Gus Ruelas; all others by Steve Cohn

